
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 
 

13 October 2021 
 
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held on Thursday, 21st October, 2021, 6.00 pm in 
Council Chamber, Marmion House, Lichfield Street, Tamworth, B79 7BZ 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
NON CONFIDENTIAL 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 6) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-pecuniary) 
in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 
 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of such interest.  
Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary 
interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
 

4 Question Time:  

 To answer questions from members of the public pursuant to Executive 
Procedure Rule No. 13 
 

5 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules 
  

6 Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking Statement 2020/21 (Pages 7 - 16) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder, Regulatory and Community Safety) 
 

7 Council Housing Annual Report 2020/2021 (Pages 17 - 100) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Social Housing and Homelessness Prevention) 
 

8 South Staffs Legal Service (Pages 101 - 104) 

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Customer Services) 
 

 
Yours faithfully 

 
 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
  _____________________________________ 
 
Access arrangements 

If you have any particular access requirements when attending the meeting, please contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk. We can 
then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
Filming of Meetings 

The public part of this meeting may be filmed and broadcast.  Please refer to the Council’s 

Protocol on Filming, Videoing, Photography and Audio Recording at Council meetings which can 

be found here for further information. 

If a member of the public is particularly concerned about being filmed, please contact a member 

of Democratic Services before selecting a seat. 

FAQs 

For further information about the Council’s Committee arrangements please see the FAQ page 

here 

 
 
 
 
To Councillors: J Oates, R Pritchard, M Bailey, D Cook, S Doyle and A Farrell. 

mailto:democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/councillors_docs/TBC-Filming-Protocol.docx
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/council-meetings-faqs


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
HELD ON 30th SEPTEMBER 2021 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor J Oates (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard (Vice-Chair), 

M Bailey, D Cook, S Doyle and A Farrell 

 
The following officers were present: Andrew Barratt (Chief Executive) and Tracey 
Pointon (Legal Admin & Democratic Services Manager) 
 
Guest Councillor Thomas Jay 
 
 

52 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence  
 

53 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9th September 2021 were approved and 
signed as a correct record 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor A Farrell) 
 

54 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

55 QUESTION TIME:  
 
QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC NO. 1 Under Schedule 4, 13, 
Mr H Loxton will ask the Portfolio Holder for Economy & Waste Councillor D 
Cook, the following question:- 
 
 

I noticed with interest that the recycling credit paid to the council for green waste 
is £32.08 per tonne in the year 2021/22, and this will reduce to £25.58 per tonne 
in 2022/23. 
 
Could you please confirm what the recycling credit amounts have been each year 
since 2016/17 and how much has been sent for recycling in each of those years? 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Cabinet 30 September 2021 

 

 

2 
 

Co
[...]
me 
the cost of it versus what we might earn.  We knew we might win we knew we 
might lose and actually the take up was better than we thought it might be and if 
you want to look at it from that small piece of information you could argue that the 
council made a profit from it.  I would argue that anyone who wants to look at the 
council’s balance sheet, currently this council is not making a profit in any shape 
or form so any additional income we fetched in by getting more people to sign up 
than we expected is simply swallowed up maintaining the services this council 
provides such as litter picking, Homelessness, Assembly Rooms Castle etc.  
 
 We did indeed look at the time to see if there was an option around us setting up 
our own entity to look to dispose of the waste but what we struggled for was the 
land and the opportunity to do so.  I think Mr Loxton hit the nail on the head, we 
made the decisions at the time with the information that we had under the 
contract that we had at the time.  Are we intending to look at it again, I wouldn’t 
say at this minute that we are but I would never rule it out in the long term if there 
is an opportunity for this council or using one of its subsidiaries such as Solway to 
potentially look at options to do this  better in future.  This council as a deficit 
building through no fault of its own and we need to look at all opportunities as a 
council to be as commercial as we can and as often as we can to give our 
residents the best value service we can possibly give them.   
 

56 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  
 
Councillor Thomas Jay, Chair of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee updated 
Cabinet in relation to the current Disabled Facilities Grant funding allocation 
received by Tamworth Borough Council discussed at Corporate Scrutiny on 24th 
August 2021 
 
The Committee had raised the following motion: 
 

Page 5



Cabinet 30 September 2021 

 

 

4 
 

That the Committee propose to ask Cabinet to raise the issue regarding Disabled 
Facilities Grant funding with Staffordshire County Council through County 
Councillors. 
 
Resolved:  That Cabinet  

 
 Agreed to raise the issue regarding Disabled Facilities Grant 

funding with Staffordshire County Council through County 
Councillors. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor R 
Pritchard) 

 
57 FUTURE HIGH STREETS FUND UPDATE  

 
Report of the Leader of the Council to Update the Cabinet on the progress of the 
Future High Streets Fund programme 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet 

 
1. Noted and approved the report  

 
 

 
(Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor 
R Pritchard ) 
 
The Leader thanked the Infrastructure, Safety and Growth 
Committee for scrutinising the report and approving the 
recomendations 

 
58 REVIEW OF POLICY AND PROCEDURE FOR ELECTRICAL INSPECTIONS IN 

COUNCIL HOUSING  
 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Social Housing and Homelessness Prevention 
to seek approval for the review and implementation of the Council’s policy on 
undertaking periodic electrical inspections 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet 

 
 Endorsed and approved the Electrical Inspections – 

Technical Policy 
 

 (Moved by Councillor A Farrell and seconded by 
Councillor D Cook) 

 
  

 Leader  
 

 

Page 6



 

CABINET 
 

 
 

THURSDAY, 21 OCTOBER 2021 
 

 
 

REPORT OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER REGULATORY AND COMMUNITY SAFETY  
 
 

MODERN SLAVERY AND HUMAN TRAFFICKING STATEMENT 2020/21 
 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To approve the Council’s Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking Statement 2020/21 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
It is recommended that Cabinet:- 
  

• Approve the Council’s Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking Statement 2020/21 
which has been endorsed by the Audit and Governance Committee 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Section 54 of the Modern Slavery Act 2015 imposes a legal duty on organisations, which 
supply goods and/or services from or to the UK and have a global turnover above £36 
million, to publish a slavery and human trafficking statement at the end of each financial year. 
 
Section 52 of the Act imposes a duty on public authorities, including district councils, to notify 
the Secretary of State of suspected victims of slavery or human trafficking. 
 
Tamworth Borough Council adopts a zero-tolerance position on known violations of anti-
human trafficking and anti-modern slavery laws and is included in Safeguarding policies and 
duties. We are committed to improving our practices and ensuring there is no modern slavery 
or human trafficking in any part of our business and in so far as is possible requiring our 
suppliers to hold similar ethos. 
 
The Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking Statement (attached as Appendix 1) sets out the 
Council’s actions to understand potential modern slavery risks related to its business and put 
in place steps that are aimed at ensuring that there is no slavery or human trafficking in its 
own business, and its supply chains and relates to actions and activities during the financial 
year 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2021 and (once approved) will be published on the Tamworth 
Borough Council website. 
 
The statement was endorsed by the Audit and Governance Committee on 16th September 
2021. There were no further recommendations and the statement, once approved by Cabinet 
can be published on the Council’s website.  
 
Legislation prescribes publication within six months of the end of any financial year.  

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



 
The 2020/21 includes the following updates: 

• Safeguarding training updates 

• Update of any reported concerns discussed at the Tamworth Vulnerability Partnership 

• Procurement update 

• Ongoing plans for 2021/2022 
 
 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
Support of the Modern Slavery Act 2015 obligations is met from existing budget and staff 
resources  
 
LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 
 
The publication of an annual Mod
[...]
g Statement has been 
approved by Council’s Corporate Management Team and endorsed by the 
Audit & Governance Committee and Cabinet. It will be reviewed and 
updated as necessary on an annual basis for monitoring and assurance 
purposes. 

 

 
 

Andrew Barratt 
Chief Executive 
September 2021 
  

Page 16



Cabinet  
 
 

Thursday, 21 October 2021 
 
 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Social Housing and Homelessness Prevention 
 
 

Council Housing Tenants' Annual Report 2020/2021 
 
 
 
Exempt Information 
None 
 
PURPOSE 

 
 The purpose of the report is to:-  
 

• Set out the detail informing the production of the Councils Annual Report 
for council housing tenants’ (2020/21). 

• Continue to highlight to Cabinet the Regulatory Social Housing’s 
requirements in relation to the Council’s stock retained service, the 
implementation of the social housing white paper and the findings of the 
Regulator of Social Housing’s Consumer Regulation Review 2020/21. 

• Update Cabinet on the Council’s existing plans to undertake an 
independent review of the Council’s compliance with the regulatory 
standards and the social housing white paper, across the range of 
responsible corporate teams. 

 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Cabinet are recommended to:- 
 

1. Approve the draft `Council Housing Tenants Annual Report 2020/21`  for 
circulation to all Council’s tenants via the Council’s website as required by the 
Regulator for Social Housing, to support effective scrutiny by tenants of their 
landlord’s performance. Appendix A 

2. Delegated authority to the Portfolio Holder for Social Housing & 
Homelessness Prevention to make the necessary amendments to the draft 
Council Housing Tenants Annual Report 2020/21, prior to digital circulation to 
Council’s tenants. 

3. Support the Regulator for Social Housing’s requirement for registered 
providers of social housing including local authorities in England to meet the 
relevant regulatory standards, social housing white paper and the summary 
findings of the Consumer Regulation Review 2020/21. Appendix B 

4. Note that Housing & Homeless Sub Committee received a presentation on the 
Social Housing white paper & consumer standard compliance on 22nd 
September and, Cabinet also support, a targeted and independent self-
assessment to ensure compliance with the Regulator Social Housing 
standards. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



5. Receive a further report in 2022/2023 (ahead of next year’s annual report) on 
the self-assessment and proposed improvement plan. 

6. Approve the release of £20k from the HRA General Contingency Budget in 
funding the Independent Self-Assessment & action plan. 
 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
 
The Council Housing Tenants’ Annual Report 2020/21 deals with the months 
between the beginning of April 2020 and the end of March 2021. This is the 11th 
tenants’ annual performance report and is developed with the Council’s Tenant 
Consultative Group who continue as part of the regulatory framework to influence, 
scrutinise and inform policy decisions. 
 
Similar to previous years, Cabinet know that performance of the Council’s stock 
retained services is reported annually, including achievements, areas for continual 
improvements, key performance indicators and compliance across the Regulator 
Social Housing (RSH) consumer standards.  
 
The impact of the Social Housing white paper and the proposed regulatory landscape 
was discussed in detail at Tamworth’s Housing & Homelessness Prevention sub- 
committee on 22nd September 2021. The presentation shared with the committee is 
attached and sets out the regulatory landscape Appendix C.  It is likely that the 
Department for Levelling up, Housing & Communities will continue to focus its 
attentions on landlord compliance and the recommendations for a council housing 
self-assessment were supported by the committee.  Similarly the Tenant Consultative 
Group also welcomes this approach as this will be key to unlocking potential and 

[...]
n the roles and responsibilities of senior staff. 

• Expect the regulator to require landlords to evidence how they have sought 
out and considered ways to improve engagement with tenants. 

 

3. Consumer Regulation - Take Action Now to Deliver “Don’t wait”  

On 8th September 2021, Fiona MacGregor, Regulator of Social Housing Chief 
Executive, published her speech Fiona MacGregor's speech: CIH Housing 2021 - 8 
September 2021 - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk)  reflecting on the past 18 months and the 
range of challenges that will shape what everyone in the housing sector does over 
the months and year ahead.  The Regulator for Social Housing is expecting 
registered providers not to wait and to take action now in delivery the aims of the 
social housing white paper in addition to the relevant regulatory consumer standards. 
 
This reinforces the Councils focus on accelerating its plans for a targeted 
independent compliance self-assessment against the consumer standards ensuring; 
 

✓ Targeted Independent Self-Assessment & Action Plan – which will fully 
support the Councils understanding exactly what the regulatory requirements 
are now, what the requirements are likely to be in future and  where there is a 
need for improvement set out in  an improvement action plan will be produced 
and will be reported separately.   

 
 

 
4. Regulator of Social Housing’s Consumer Regulation Review 2020/21 

 
On 7th September 2021, the Regulator of Social Housing published `The Regulator of 
Social Housing’s Consumer Regulation Review 2020/21 (Appendix B).  The review 
sets out a summary the consumer regulation work findings during the year 2020-21. 
Council Officers have assessed these summary findings for the purposes of learning 
and continuous improvement. 
 

Page 22

https://www.gov.uk/government/news/fiona-macgregors-speech-cih-housing-2021-8-september-2021
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/fiona-macgregors-speech-cih-housing-2021-8-september-2021


In 2020/21 the regulator 
[...]
port effective scrutiny by tenants of their landlord’s 
performance.  The Annual Report must be circulated to all tenants, so it is proposed 
to place a copy of the 2020/2021 Annual Report on the Council’s website, distribute 
copies within its sheltered, and support schemes. 
 
The proposed annual report has been considered via the Tenants Consultative 
Group and reflects their feedback.  The draft Report 2020/2021 is shown at 
Appendix A, with the proposal for any final amendments to be delegated to the 
Portfolio Holder for Social Housing & Homelessness Prevention for final approval. If 

Page 23



approved, the production of the Annual Report 2020/21 will be the 11th publication 
since the regulatory code was introduced.  
 
Key to demonstrating the Council’s performance is by communicating performance; 
and for Tamworth this is via the production of an Annual Tenants’ Report.  This 
outcome based assessment is subject to wider benchmarking with organisations 
such as HouseMark, Rent Income Excellence Network, Chartered Institute of 
Housing and Emerging Role of Sheltered Housing (EROSH).  Comparisons with 
‘best in class’ provide real time learning and is central to localised performance 
management.  Both regionally and nationally benchmarking data is available typically 
during the summer.  Therefore the 2020/21 Council Housing Tenants’ Annual Report 
proposed incorporates learning and best practice in relation to that data. 
 
Benchmarking is a core part of the Councils approach to performance management; 
ensuring we are able to measure key performance indicators, improvements and 
operational efficiencies.  Tamworth’s own stock retained housing service continues to 
report positive outcomes.  Qualitative data suggests overall satisfaction (when 
aggregated across all landlord services) continues to remain around 88%. 
 
The landlord co-regulatory framework developed by tenants is aimed at ensuring 
tenants influence, scrutinise and inform policy decisions
[...]
vious years the Annual Report will be 
advertised on the web, via an e-newsletter and targeted hard copies to ensure value 
for money and these costs can be met from existing budgets, approximately £200.  
The council saves on average £2000 a year on printing costs by producing a digital 
annual report rather than a paper one, which has been reported previously.  
 
2. Independent Self-Assessment & action plan - Set out within the tendering 
terms, a maximum budget of £25k will be set to commission an independent housing 
specialist to undertake independent self- assessment. This cost is proposed to be 
met from existing budgets; £20k HR500135006 (proposed release from HRA general 
contingency) and £5k HR210330370 (underspends for Allpay cards). 
 
 
RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
 Risk Mitigation 

Annual Report 
 
Low Risk 

The regulatory framework 
requires the Council to 
publish an Annual Report.  
Failure to do so will be a 
breach of the framework and 
may result in regulator 
intervention and/or 
enforcement 

Finalise and publish the 
Annual Report in November 
2021 to all its tenants 
digitally. 
 
 

Regulatory Standards set 
by RSH 
 
High Risk with regards to 
Health & Safety 

Registered providers of 
social housing in England 
are responsible for meeting 
the relevant regulatory 
standards set by the 
Regulator of Social Housing, 
as well as determining how 
this is done.  
Failure to do so will be a 
breach of the framework and 
may result in regulator 
intervention and/or 
enforcement. 
 
 

Self-assessment carried out 
to check for compliance 
commence early 2022. 
 
Submitted annual LADR 
return July 2021. 
 
 

 
 
TIMETABLE 

Finalise draft of annual report & arrange  
with graphics to produce into an e-
booklet 

End October 2021 

Publish annual report on website 
 

November 2021 

Engage professional housing specialist  
to support with self-assessment of 
landlord services against RSH 
standards  

November/December 2021 

Page 28



Scope out self-assessment against RSH 
standards / white paper changes 

Commence early 2022 

Develop action plan for compliance with 
RSH standards / white paper changes 

During 2022 

 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
 
Mrs Lee Birch, Head of Housing Management & Neighbourhood Resilience 
Mrs Leanne Lea, Housing Manager 
 
 
 
APPENDICES 
 
Appendix A – Draft, Annual Neighbourhood Services Report 2020/21 
 
Appendix B - Regulator of Social Housing’s Consumer Regulation Review 2020/21 
 
Appendix C – Housing & Homelessness Prevention sub- committee presentation  

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
Tamworth Borough Council 

Neighbourhood Services (Draft) 
 

Annual Report to Tenants 
 

2020 – 2021 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

(Different design to last year please) 

 

 

 

 

Tenant Approved Stamp 

 
 
 
 

Page 31



 

2 

 

Contents 

 
Welcome to your Annual Report     Page 3 
 
Who we are        Page 4 
 
A year in pictures          Page 5 
          
Tenant involvement and empowerment             Page 6 

 
Home         Page 11 
 
Tenancy        Page 13 
 
Rent         Page 18 
 
Neighbourhood and community     Page 23 
 
Value for money       Page 28 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

If you require this information in another format or language, 
please call 01827 709709 or email: enquiries@tamworth.gov.uk 

Page 32



 

3 

 

 
Welcome to your Annual Report 
 
Welcome to the 2020-2021 Annual Report for Tenants and Leaseholders. This report is 
designed to show how we are performing and what we have achieved over the last 12 
months. 
 
Over the last 12 months we have faced unprecedented challenges in the face of a global 
pandemic. Despite this Tamworth Borough Council has worked tirelessly to ensure the 
safety of its tenants and staff and to ensure continuity of service for the residents of 
Tamworth where possible. 
 
Customers remain at the heart of Neighbourhood Services and we continu
[...]
10. In our first annual Consumer Regulation Review, we provided details of one 

regulatory notice for a failure to meet gas safety requirements. In the report, we said: 

• Registered providers are responsible for meeting statutory health and safety 

requirements. We recognise that, for good reason, registered providers prefer to 

work with tenants to secure access to properties. However, on occasions registered 

providers may need to make use of legal mechanisms available to ensure the safety 

of tenants, and they should do so in a timely manner. 

 

 

Page 90



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

© RSH copyright 2021 

This publication is licensed under the terms of the Open Government Licence v3.0 except 

where otherwise stated. To view this licence, visit nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-

government-licence/version/3 

Where we have identified any third-party copyright information you will need to obtain 

permission from the copyright holders concerned. 

This publication is available at: www.gov.uk/rsh 

Any enquiries regarding this publication should be sent to us via enquiries@rsh.gov.uk 

or call 0300 124 5225. 

or write to: 

Regulator of Social Housing 

7-8 Wellington Place 

Leeds LS1 4AP 

 

RSH regulates private registered providers of social housing to promote a viable, 

efficient and well-governed social housing sector able to deliver homes that meet a 

range of needs. 

Page 91

http://nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3/
http://nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3/
http://www.gov.uk/rsh
mailto:enquiries@rsh.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Social Housing White Paper and the Consumer 
Standards
Tamworth Borough Council

Kelsey Walker & Aaron Keyte     Savills UK Limited

1

P
age 93



2

Chapter 1: To be safe in your home

Chapter 2: To know how your landlord is 

performing

Chapter 3: To have your complaints dealt with 

promptly and fairly 

Chapter 4: To be treated wit
[...]
ing that residents 
live in good quality homes and are listened to 
when things go wrong. Don’t wait for the regulator 
to have the powers to enforce this”

– Fiona MacGregor (CE of the RSH) speaking at 
the 2021 CIH Housing Conference 

P
age 99



8

Thank you

P
age 100



Cabinet 
 
 

Thursday, 21 October 2021 
 
 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Customer Services 
 
 

South Staffs Legal Service 
 
 

Exempt Information 
None 
 
 
Purpose 
To seek approval for increased resources and changes to staffing within the Shared 
Legal Service. 
 
 
Recommendation 
It is recommended that: 
 
Members approve the proposal to expand the current staffing resources within the 
Shared Legal Service as set out in paragraph entitled ‘Resource Implications’ of this 
report. 
 
 
Executive Summary 
 
A shared legal service was approved by Cabinet and established in December 2019 
between Lichfield District Council, South Staffs District Council and Tamworth Borough 
Council.  The service is hosted by South Staffs District Council.  The service has 
encountered a significant staffing turnover and as such, the original structure is now 
not fit for purpose.  The new staffing proposal will result in an increase in costs to all 3 
authorities within the shared service (i.e. South Staffs, Lichfield and Tamworth).  
Authority is sought from all parties in order to support a more robust structure. 
 
Background 
 
In December 2019 Cabinet gave approval for the establishment of a shared legal 
service and in January 2020 the South Staffs Legal Service between South 
Staffordshire Council, Lichfield District Council and Tamworth Borough Council 
commenced. 
 
The original structure for the service is as follows: 
 
1 x full time Planning Solicitor (acted as Lead Lawyer) 
1 x full time Litigation Solicitor (acted as Deputy Monitoring Officer) 
1 x full time Property Solicitor 
1 x part time Contracts/Commercial Solicitor 
1 x part time Legal Assistant 
 

Page 101

Agenda
[...]
ayment for the shared service is £112,300 pa. 
 
The increase in resources as identified in this report adds a further total cost of up to a 
maximum £99K which, between the 3 parties would equate to £33k per local authority. 
 

Page 103



The additional costs can be partly financed by underspends within the legal fees 
budget as well as 2 x retained legal funds within HRA and GF.  Further ongoing costs 
would be subject to a supporting policy change. 
 
 
 

  22/23 23/24 24/25 25/26 26/27  Total 

 Additional Cost 33  33  33  33  33    

 

Less Ongoing 
underspend -13  -13.5  -13.5  -13.5  -13.5    

 

Less Retained fund 
HRA -20        

 Less Retained fund GF  -11       

 Policy Change Required 0 8.5 19.5 19.5 19.5  67* 
 

          
*This amount will be subject to any changes identified in the paragraph above 
entitled ‘Potential to Expand’. 

 
Members are also reminded that this increase still represents a significant saving when 
we compare legal spend prior to the establishment of the shared legal service. 
 
Legal/Risk Implications Background 
 
The Council is able to enter into a shared legal service under Sections 101, 111 and 
113 of the Local Government Act 1972, the Local Authorities (Goods and Services) 
Act 1970, Section 1 of the Localism Act 2011, section 93 Local Government Act 2003. 
 
This proposal has already been approved by South Staffs Cabinet and is to be 
considered by Lichfield District Council imminently. 
 
If the request is not approved the partnership would need to review the sustainability 
of the shared service which would result in considerable officer time being spent on 
dissolving the partnership. Further additional funding would also be required to 
reinstate TBC’s own legal team or in order to secure an alternative provider. 
 
 
 
Report Author 
Anica Goodwin – Executive Director Organisation 
 
 
List of Background Papers 
Cabinet report 18 December 2019 
 
 

Page 104


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking Statement 2020/21
	Appendix 1 Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking Statement 2020/21

	7 Council Housing Annual Report 2020/2021
	APPENDIX A Annual Report to Tenants DRAFT 2020/2021
	APPENDIX B Consumer Regulation Review 2020-2021
	Appendix C Housing & homelessness Prevention Sub Committee Presentation 220921

	8 South Staffs Legal Service



Minutes of the meeting


 
1  

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
CABINET 

HELD ON 21st OCTOBER 2021 
 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor J Oates (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard (Vice-Chair), 

M Bailey, D Cook, S Doyle and A Farrell 
 
The following officers were present: Anica Goodwin (Executive Director 
Organisation), Joanne Sands (Assistant Director Partnerships) and Tracey 
Pointon (Legal Admin & Democratic Services Manager) 
 
 

58 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies were received 
 

59 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 30th September 2021 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor A Farrell) 
 

60 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

61 QUESTION TIME:  
 
QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC NO. 1 Under Schedule 4, 13, 
Mr H Loxton will ask the Leader of the Council Councillor Jeremy Oates, the 
following question:- 
 
The new markets in Tamworth are a great idea and it’s clear the food festival at 
the weekend was a success. 
One thing that has been mentioned is the difficulties those in wheelchairs/mobility 
scooters have in accessing the stalls when they are situated on the grass, 
especially when the grass is wet. Could alternative hard standing areas be looked 
at for future events to ensure it is accessible for all? 
 
Councillor Oates gave the following reply: 
 



Cabinet 21 October 2021 

 
2 

Thank you for your kind comments recognising the success of the recent Food 
and Drink festival in the Castle Grounds that was delivered by LSD Promotions 
our market operator.  
The ambition of the Council is to support new activity that extends and 
complements the market in order to specifically benefit wider Town Centre 
businesses. The location chosen in this instance has been purposefully done so 
to try and achieve this aim, in a picturesque and attractive setting.  
Where possible, matting was put down to make sure that access and egress onto 
the main lower lawn was a smooth transition and seated areas were kept well 
separated to allow free flow and movement in-between. 
The Council will always try and ensure all events put on in the Borough are as 
accessible and inclusive as possible for everyone and at a meeting last week we 
were considering how we grow the markets not only in the Castle Grounds but in 
the Town Centre and we will take on board Mr Loxton’s comments when we roll 
that in future.   
 

62 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  
 
None 
 

63 MODERN SLAVERY AND HUMAN TRAFFICKING STATEMENT 2020/21  
 
Report of the Portfolio Holder Regulatory and Community Safety to approve the 
Council’s Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking Statement 2020/21 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet  

 
 Approved the Council’s Modern Slavery and Human 

Trafficking Statement 2020/21 which as been endorsed by 
the Audit and Governance Committee 
 

 (Moved by Councillor S Doyle and seconded by Councillor 
R Pritchard) 

 
 

64 COUNCIL HOUSING ANNUAL REPORT 2020/2021  
 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Social Housing and Homelessness Prevention 
to set out the detail informing the production of the Councils Annual Report for 
council housing tenants’ (2020/21) and continue to highlight to Cabinet the 
Regulatory Social Housing’s requirements in relation to the Council’s stock 
retained service, the implementation of the social housing white paper and the 
findings of the Regulator of Social Housing’s Consumer Regulation Review 
2020/21.  And update Cabinet on the Council’s existing plans to undertake an 
independent review of the Council’s compliance with the regulatory standards and 
the social housing white paper, across the range of responsible corporate teams. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet 

 
1. Approved the draft `Council Housing Tenants Annual Report 



Cabinet 21 October 2021 

 
3 

2020/21` for circulation to all Council’s tenants via the 
Council’s website as required by the Regulator for Social 
Housing, to support effective scrutiny by tenants of their 
landlord’s performance. 
 

2. agreed to delegate authority to the Portfolio Holder for Social 
Housing & Homelessness Prevention to make the necessary 
amendments to the draft Council Housing Tenants Annual 
Report 2020/21, prior to digital circulation to Council’s 
tenants. 
 

3.  Agreed to support the Regulator for Social Housing’s 
requirement for registered providers of social housing 
including local authorities in England to meet the relevant 
regulatory standards, social housing white paper and the 
summary findings of the Consumer Regulation Review 
2020/21; and 
 

4. noted that the Housing & Homeless Sub Committee received 
a presentation on the Social Housing white paper & 
consumer standard compliance on 22nd September and, 
Cabinet also agreed to support, a targeted and independent 
self-assessment to ensure compliance with the Regulator 
Social Housing standards 
 

5. agreed to receive a further report in 2022/2023 (ahead of 
next year’s annual report) on the self-assessment and 
proposed improvement plan; and 
 

6. Approved the release of £20k from the HRA General 
Contingency Budget in funding the Independent Self-
Assessment & action plan. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor A Farrell and seconded by Councillor R 
Pritchard) 

 
Councillor Cook asked the Leader of the Council to send a letter of thanks to Mr 
Barnes & Ms Mustafa to pass on thanks to all the staff in housing. 
 

65 SOUTH STAFFS LEGAL SERVICE  
 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Customer Services to seek 
approval for increased resources and changes to staffing within the Shared Legal 
Service. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet  

 
 Approved the proposal to expand the current staffing 

resources within the Shared Legal Service as set out in 
paragraph entitled ‘Resource Implications’ of this report, 
pending Lichfield’s City Council’s agreement. 



Cabinet 21 October 2021 

 
4 

 
 (Moved by Councillor M Bailey and seconded by Councillor 

D Cook) 
  

  
 Leader  
 


